Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s
proposals
Name of Company Company number
PERSONNEL PLUS (RECRUITMENT) LIMITED (IN 04413503
ADMINISTRATION)
In the Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 17307 of 2009

@ Isenfllnemeyand T Ve (3)
address{es) of
administrator(s) SIMON FRANKLIN PLANT AND DANIEL PLANT

9 ENSIGN HOUSE
ADMIRALS WAY
MARSH WALL
LONDON
E149XQ -

* Delete as applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 3 September 2009

_Signed ; -

Joint Adwmfinistrator(s)

Dated 219 104

attach a copy of %my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

Contact Details:

S F P, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XQ.

You do not have to give any contact information in
. the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there is a query on the form,
The contact information that you give will be visible

Tel 0207 538 2222

to searchers of the public record

DX Number

DX Exchange

>
<
[=]
14
>
-
<
w

26/09/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

A 4 ST T T LT e e P o PO
desia ) —_— — Hablh xi ik sk L AR AR s e A STy

(’M Il " ;((, ” W ﬂm”, "”,!; e —




A S T g e T B

Personnel Flus (Recruitment) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986

Strictly Private and Confidential

Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (In Administration) .

Report to Creditors and

Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Simon Franklin Plant Danie! Plant
MIPA MABRP ' MIPA MABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E149XQ

Tel: +44 (207) 5382222
Fax;  +44(207) 5383322
Emall: simonp@sfplant.co.uk

danielp@sfplant.co.uk

This report has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterprise Act 2002. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
written permission, other than to those entified under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contsnts.

N S T T T P T T 22 mim T ITITIRS AR S IR A L TR A e b e




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (In Admlnistration)
Report to Creditors and Statemant of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1.

10.
1.
12,
13

Executive Summary

Introduction

The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

Company History and Events Leading to the Adminisiration Crder
Tha Purpese of the Administration

Events Following the Joint Administraiors’ Appointment Leading to Initial Strategy
Genmgl Progress in Relation to the Administration

The Statement of Affairs and the Cutcome for Creditors

The Joint Adminisirators’ Costs

Additional Points Required to be Made Pursuant to the Rules
The Mesting of Creditors

The Joint Administrators' Proposal

Ancillary

Appendlces

1

]
]!
v
v
vi
Vi
Vil
X

X

Statutory Information
Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 11 August 2009 / Credilors Detalls

" Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account to 25 August 2009

Breakdown of Administrators Fees / Activity Codes
Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees
Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fess
Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees
Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

SFP and Assoclated Entities Charge Out Rales
Proof of Debt Form

Guida to Administrators and Liquidators Fees

Fom 2.20B / Proxy Form

g ey v 8 A e A i = e = = L VS i i £ 63 e e A AR Lty m YA 8 e b A AT T e e e e -,




e nam e

Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1936

Executive Summary

14

12

13

14

1.5

1.6

The Company was placed into Administration on 11 August 2009. The purpose
of rescuing the Company as a going concem was not achigvable, The primary
purpose of the Administration was therefore to achieve a better result for the
Company’s creditors a5 a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up (without first belng in Administration).

The Company traded as a provider of recruifment services for biue collar and
factory based workers, The Company’s registered office and one of its trading
addressas was 164 High Street, Burton-On-Trent, Staffordshire, DE14 1JE. The
Company also traded from Atlas House, Belvoir Road, Coalville, Leicestershire,
LE67 3PG and 37 Floor Horsefair House, 3 Horsefair Street, Leicester, LE1 58P

In May 2006, the Company entered into a finance facillty with RBS Invoice
Finance Limited in order to assist with its cash flow. The Company continued to
trade successfully for the next couple of years bafore beginning to suffer from the
economic downtum. The Company became unable to service its tax fiability and
locked to present a repayment plan to Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs
before deciding that it would not be viable for the Company to salisfy the
payments. Accordingly, the Directors sought Initial advice from a local firm of
insolvency professionals. Their advice was fo liquidate the business which was
not appealing to the Directors. The Directors approached SFP for a second
opinion. Further to discussions with SFP in relation to various regimes available
to them, the Directors decided to seek to place the Company into Administration
by appointment of Director.

it was envisaged that the primary purpose of the Administrafion would be
achieved by the sale of the business and assets on a going concem basis. The
Joint Administrators decided not to trade the business as a result of cash-flow
forecasts and the uncertainty in relation to whether funding would be available.
The Joint Administrators were able to secure a sale of the Company's business
and assets on a going concem basis.

The purpose of Administration is still in the process of being achieved and there
is still a significant amount of work to be undertaken. This includes collecting the
deferred sale consideration, sffecting realisations In respect of debtor recoveries
and continwed investigations into the Company’s affars.  The Joint
Administrators' consider that it may be advisable for the Company to continue in
Administration for the time baing. However, they require the option of placing it
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation for distribution purposes in the unlikely event
that [here are sufficient realisations in the Administration for a dividend to
unsecured credifors.  Altemnatively, the Joint Administrafors will file notice of
dissoluflon of the Company at Companies House should they take the view that
the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its creditors,
unless they believe that they shouid present a winding up petition at court, so
that a liquidator can be appointed to further investigate the Company’s affairs.

There has been a limited response to the questionnaire that was sent to
creditors. Responses may assist the Administrators with their general
investigation duties. Accordingly, those who have not replied are urged to do so.

SECTION/APP. REFERENCE

Section §

Section 4
and Appendix |

Section 4
_And Appendix ||

Section 6

Sectlons 7, 11 and 12

Section 13

i o e o T




Personnei Plus (Recruitment) Limited (tn Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1985

2

3.

Introduction

21

22

This Repart and Statement of Proposals (the Report?) Is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph
49 of the Insolvency Act 1985, (“the Act} in relation to Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in
Administration) (“the Company™}, the purpose of which Is o provide creditors with a full update as fo the
present posilion and seek creditors approval of the next stage of proceedings.

The Repart also includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”). All statutory information pertaining to the Company Is set out in
Appendix |,

The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

31

3.2

On 7 August 2009 Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator by Company or Director(s) ("the Notice
of Intention”) was servad upon the Company’s prior floating charge holders, RBS Invoice Finance Limited
("RBSIF") and National Westminster Bank Pic ("Natwest”) by the Company's Direcfors. The Notice of
Intention was subsequently filed at the High Court of Jusfice. Subsequently, RBS and Natwest provided
written consent to permit the Administration.

On 11 August 2009 Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by Company or Director(s) ("the Nofice of
Appointment”) was presented to the High Court of Justice and sutisequently endorsed with the 17307 of
2009, Both Simon Franklin Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall,
London E14 9XQ were appointed Joint Administrators ("the Joint Administraters™). Pursuant to Schedule
B1, Paragraph 100(2) of the Act, the Joint Administrators act jointly end severally.

Company History and Events Leading to the Administration Order

41

42

43

44

45

Albelt that statutory information is contained in Appendix I, this report provides brief details in relation to
the Company's history.

The Company was incorporated on 10 April 2002, subsequently commencing frading as a provider of
recruitment services for blue collar and factory basad workers in the first quarter of 2005. The Company
focused predominanfly on temporary placements. The Company's registered office and one of its trading
premises was situated at 164 High Street, Burton-On-Trent, Staffordshire, DE14 1JE (the Burton Office”).
The Company also traded from premises at Allas House, Belvoir Road, Coalville, Leicestershire, LEG7
3PG (*the Coalville Office”) and 34 Floor Horssfair House, 3 Horssfair Sireet, Leicester, LE1 58P ("the
Leicester Office”)

As at the date of Appointment, Phifip John Hamis ("Mr Harris”) and Philip Wiliam Ayres ("Mr Ayres™) wers
Directors. Mr Ayres was also appointed as Company Secretary. A full list of historic Company
appointments is scheduled at Appendix i.

Mr Harris and Mr Ayres advised that the Company operated its banking facilifies with Natwest and details
of the account balances have been requested by the Joint Administrators. Natwest have verbally advised

" they have no liability.

Mr Harris and Mr Ayres explained that the Company was part of a group of companles with a holding
company called A & H Holdings Limited ("AHH") and anofher subsidiary called A&H Consulting Limited
("AHC"). It is understood that AHH acquired the business and assets of PP Plus Limited by way of solvent
transfer in 2008. The tangible assets were then utilised by the Company to enable it {o trade,




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

46

4.7

48

49

410

41

412

413

414

In May 2006 the Company entered into @ finance facility with RBSIF In order to improve its cash flow
position. It is understood that the Company traded successfully for the next couple of years before
beginning to suffer from the economic downtum.

The Company's last filed audited accounts are for the year ending 29 February 2008. From the accounts it
appears that the Company was balance sheet insolvent, with a net current liability position of £437,131.

From 2008 onwards the Company's frade confinued to deteriorate due to the economic downtum and
subsequently, its cash flow posifion worsened.

Subsequently, it became increasingly difficult for the Company to service its tax fiabifity, which presently
stands at circa £350,000. Mr Harris and Mr Ayres explained that they locked fo present a repayment plan
fo Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs ("HMRC?) over the next 71 months before deciding that monthly
payments to HMRC whilst continuing to settle other overheads would not be viable.

Accordingly, the Directors sought inifial advice from a local fin of insolvency professionals. It is
understood that the advice provided was fo Bquidate the business which was not appealing to the
Directors.

Subsequently, the Directors approached SFP for a second opinion. A meeting was held where SFP

‘explained the various regimes available to them, The Directors decided that Administration would be the

best option in order to save the business and jobs of the employees.

SFP explained that they would not entertain discussing a possible sale back to the Directors until &l
options had been considered, which predominantly involved frading the Company andfor seliing the
business and assets to a third party following the placing of the Company into Administration. The
Directors confirmed that they wished to proceed with Adminisiration by way of Director appointment

Accordingly, on 11 August 2009 the soficitors assisting in this matter, Francis Wilks and Jones ("FWJ)
filed the requisite appointment documentation at the High Court of Justice on behalf of the Directors. This
was endorsed with case number 97307 of 2009 appointing Simon Plant and Danie! Plant as Joint
Administrators at 15:44.

At Appendix Il is an Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration (“he Statement of Affairs™). The Statement of Affairs Indicates that the Company was
insolvent on a balance shest basis with a deficiency to creditors of £184,48.

The Purpose of the Administration

5.1

5.2

The purposes of an Adminisiration are set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act. In short, this -

provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his funcions with the objective of;
5141 rescuing the Company as a gaing concem, of

51.2  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would bs likely to be achieved if the
company wers wound up {without first being in Administration), or '

513  realising assets In order to make a distribution to cne or more secured or preferential creditors.
The purposes are therefore a hierarchy of objectives. The rescue of a company is the priority. Nextls to

instead achieve a better retum to the creditors as a whole. In the event that this cannot be achleved then
the Administrator is permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited {in Administration)
Report to Credltors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1936

53

In light of the insolvency of the Company, fhe inifial purpose refating to its rescue could only be achieved
through a company voluntary arangement. This was not considered to be achievable, although it
appeared that the second purpese was a viable option. Full details conceming progress in respect of this
purpose are set out in Section 7.

6. Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appolintment Leading to Initial Strategy

6.1

62

6.3

6.4

6.5

66

6.7

6.9

S T BT L o P e A S SRR

As a rescue of the Company was not possible, the primary purpose of the Administration was to obtain a
better resuit for the creditors as a whole than would be achieved if the Company was simply wound up
(without first being in Administrafion). This would potentially be achieved with the assistance of a
statutory moratorium which protects a company when it is placed into Administrafion. The moratorium
effectively prevents all creditors’ actions being taken or progressed without leave of the Court or the
Administrator's consent, thereby providing a company with breathing space in which a strategy can be
Invoked to maximise realisations.

Upon appointment, the Joint Administrators instructed members of thelr Adminstration department to
attend the Trading Premises, as well as a representative from their debt recovery amm, SFP Recoveries
Limited ("SFP Recoveries”). Further, chattel asset valuers Edward Symmons ("ES") were instructed to
attend the following day in order to prepare a valuation and inventory of the Company's business and
assels and to assist with the sirategy going forward.

Upen armival, members of the Administration deparment met Mr Harris and Mr Ayres. They explained the
Administration process, touching upon possible strategies and explained that a decision regarding the
strategy going forward would be made once all relevant information had been gleaned.

Mr Harris and Mr Ayres were then provided with SFP's standard Director pack which outiined the effect of
the Administration together with formal nofices to undertake statutory and non-statutory obligations. A
member of the Administration department explained the Information that would be required from them,
which was subsequently obtalned over the next several days.

That evening, the decision was made not to complete a change of locks to the Burton Office given that
the Administration was not hostile and instead, a member of the Administration dspartment took cantro! of
the office keys from all key holders. The decision was also made not to complets a change of locks to the
Coalville Office and the Leicestsr Office given that these offices did not hold any assets.

The following moming, a member of the Administration department undertook a verbal address to the
employees present at the Burton Office advising that the Company had been placed into Adminisfration
and the possible options going forward. Another member of the Administration department telephoned
employee reprasentatives of both the Coalville Office and the Leicaster Office to advise them of the same.

Meanwhile, ES conducted a review of the Company's financial position and tangible assets whilst
members of the Administration department gleaned the standard information required to discharge the
Joint Administrators week one duties and prepared cash flow forecasts for the coming week.

Once cash flow forecasts had been compiled, it became apparent that frading the Company whilst in
Administration was not viable. In addition to this, ES were advised that all of the chattel assets of the
Company and the leases to each of the three offices were held in the name of AHH and not the
Company. This meant that the Joint Administrators could not maintain contra! of the business as a whole
given that the tangible assets were purportedly owned by someone else including the premises, which
was In arrears of rent and not subject fo protaction of the moratorium.

Further, it was not clear whather funding would be provided by RBSIF to sustain immediate payments and
weekly payroll. The Joint Administrators entered into discussions with RBSIF on this matter and were
advised that a decision regarding funding would not be instant and that they would require furtrer




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (n Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.10

6.11

612

information including cash flow forecasts to determine if the business would trade profitably. In view of the
global position and the estimatzd trading losses, the decision was taken that it was too risky to continue to
trade.

ES advised fhat a marketing campaign to generate third party Interest woild ba a timely process and that
the informed opinion was that large recruitment companies were not in the market of acquiring smaller
distressed competitors.

ES were also concemed that a marketing campaign may jeopardise the Company's goodwill in the event
that key employees were headhunted by compefitors. Further, given that AHH appeared to own all of the
tangible assets and properly interest, there was in effect an incomplete business ifit were to go to market.

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators decided to negotiate with the Diractors for a sale of the business and
assets on a going concemn basis, given that it was not advisable to trade the business whilst in
Administration or to attempt to market it fo third partles.

General Progress In Relation to the Administration

74

72

73

14

15

16

Sale of the Business and Assets

Mr Harris and Mr Ayres advised that they ware interested in making an offer for the Company's business
and assets and that if a deal was reached, the purchasing entity would be Personnel Plus (Resourcing)
Limited ("PPRL") (an associated entity previously incorporated to deal with permanent jeb placements).

Negotiations commenced with Mr Ayres, acting on behalf of PPRL. ES advised that an offer in the region
of anywhere upward of £75,000 could be considered. Notwithstanding this the initial approach to PPRL
was to seek an offer of £175,000. PPRL advised that it would not be feasible to fund a sale of that size
and that an offer of circa £105,000 to £110,000 would be more appropriate.

By way of steady increments, a final offer of £150,000 was eficited by the Joint Administrators. This offer
was discussed with ES who deemed the deal o represent an excsllent realisation. Subsequenty, the
Joint Administrators accepted the sale price and instructed FWJ to draft a sale and purchase agreement
{"SPA™).

It was agreed that the sale consideration would be paid on a defemed basis with £10,600 payable upon
completion and the remaining amount payable over the following eleven months. The deferred payments
ware supported by personal guarantees from both Mr Ayres and Mr Harris.

After some minor adjustments to the SPA, a sale of the Company’s business and assets to PPRL
complsted on 13 August 2009.

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (“SIP 137)

SIP 13 provides that the Joint Adminigtrators should provide certaln details conceming the sale of a
business as a going concem to connectad parfies. Given that Mr Ayres and Mr Haris are connected
parties, being direcfors of PPRL, creditors are entified to bs provided with the following information:

7.61  the consideration for the purchase of the business and assets sold was £150,000. The terms of
the sale provided for £10,000 to be payable upon complefion, £10,000 to be payable by 27
August 2009 and £120,000 fo ba payable by 10 monthly instaimenis on the 27th of each
following month, commancing on or before 27 September 2009 with a final instaiment being
payable on or before 27 July 2010;




I T e e e s e LT e S VTR I L, T e e e e
e A & e e T TR

Personne! Plus (Recruitment) Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 43(1) of Schedule B1 of tha Insolvency Act 1986

T

78

19

740

T.11

112

762  the Joint Administrators understand that Mr Ayres and Mr Harris did not take independent legal
advice in relation bo the purchase;

. 763  the sale had to be completed as quickly as possible given that continued trading was not viable.

Accordingly, the sale fook place without consultation to the Company’s creditors; and
164  the sale consideration has not yet been pald in full.
Debtors

As at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, it is understood that its sales ledger was
£633,916 with RBSIF having an outstanding commitment of £490,051 (excluding termination fees).

SFP Recoveries gathered information relating to the Company's debtor book, including copied sale
invoices and corresponding documentation to assist RBSIF in the collection of book debts. RBSIF are
collecting the outstanding debts with SFP Recoveries monitoring the progress and providing assistance, if
required. in the event of RBSIF belng repaid in full, SFP Recoveries shall seek to have the sales ledger
reassigned to the Company and shall attempt o recover any outstanding balances for the benefit of the
Administration.

The Company’s Trading Premises

The Joint Administrators’ property arm, SFP Property Limited ("SFP Property’) has been instructed to
confirm that there are no properties in the name of the Company.

SFP Property are currently reviewing the position and will revert to the Joint Administrators with an update
in due course,

Investigation inte the Company’s Affalrs Prior to the Administration

Investigations into the Company's affairs prior to it being placed into Administration are being undertaken

- by another entity associated with the Joint Administrators firm, SFP Forensic Limited ("SFP Forensic”)

and are presently ongoing. Thess are currently belng investigated. However, the Joint Administrators do
not wish to divulge any further information in refation to this at this stage since it may hamper enquiries /
future recoveries,

Miscellaneous

The Company’s books and records have been recovered from the Burton Office, Coalville Office and the
Leicester Office by another enfity associated with the Joint Administrators’ fim, SFP Datastore Limited
(“SFP Datastors™). An inventory will be prepared and the books and records will continue to be stored by
them.

The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors / JoInt Administrators Receipts and Payments

81

8.2

Based upon current information, there may be a dividend to unsecured creditors. At Appendix 1113 an
Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into Administration,
completed by the Joint Administrators.

In addition to this Is a list of creditors whose detalls have been obtained from the Company's records and
whose claims have been lodged. Please note that the £0.00 balances denote claims that are yet to be

lodged onto the Joint Administrators system and does not mean that the daim has been rejected or

agreed.

LT Ty e R R e SO LTI i TUTTICLL L ot Sy SR




Personnel Plus (Recrultment) Limited {in Administration)
Report to Greditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Scheduls B1 of the Insolvency Act 1585

8.

8.3

Aftached at Appendlx It is the Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account for the period 11
August 2009 to 25 August 2009.

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

9.1

9.2

9.3

84
9.5
9.6
97
98

9.9

From the outset the Joint Administrators arranged for members of their team to be present at the
Company’s trading premises in order fo react to any immediate issues.

To date, the Joint Administrators have undertaken, inter alia, the following actions:

921 inifial review of the trading position and ascertaining the feasibility of continued trading;
922 continuing to trade the business from 11 August 2009 to 13 August 2009,

9.23 liaising with directors and associated parties in order fo deal with immediate issues;
9.24 lisising with ES conceming the sale of the business and assats;

9,25 negotiating the sale of business and assets;

826 liaising with employees conceming continued trading;

9.27 liaising with employees concerning the sale of the business and assets;

" 928 reviewing the Company's books and records;

929 lialsing with SFP Recoveries and RBSIF conceming the sales ledger, including the reproduction
of invoices; and

9.2.10 undertaking all statutory measures Including updating creditors, advertising and filing requisite
documents and forms at Companies House.

At Appendix 1V is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP to date. At Appendix Xlis a
Guide to Administrators and Liquidators Fees, being Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

At Appendix V is a breakdown of the ime that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to dats.

At Appendix Vi is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date.

At Appendix VIt is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recoveries to date.

At Appendix VIl is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date.

At Appendix |X is a guide to SFP and its associated entities charge out rates and disbursement rates.
Section 12 sets out the Joint Administrators’ proposals. The Rules provide that in the event of there being
no distribution to unsecured creditors, each secured creditor of the company is fo agree the Joint
Administrators’ fees. However, should a distribution be envisaged then these are to be authorised by a
Creditors' Committee, failing which the creditors as a whole and failing them, the Court. Asset realisations
indicate that there may be a dividend to unsecured creditors and consequently, the Joint Administrators

are seeking agreement of their fees from any Creditors’ Committee or the body of creditors, if none is
appointed.




Personnel Plus (Recruitment} Limited (In Administration}
Raport to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1936

9.10

9.1

912
9.13

9.14

9.15

9.16

947

PR ittt e A ik

The Joint Administrators proposa that their remuneration be on a time cost basis, being the time property
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration under
Rule 2.106(2) of the Rules.

As detailed in Section 11, a meefing of creditors has been convened pursuant to Schedule B1,
Paragraph 51 of ths Act to be held at the offices of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall,
London, E14 9XQ at 11:00am on the 23 September 2009 to consider the Joint Administrators’ proposals.

For the sake of good order, each secured creditor has also been provided with a copy of these proposals.

Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and payable
to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval. Such expenditure is made, if
funds are available from the insoivent estate. If funds are not available the payment is made from this
firm's office account and this firm is reimbursed from the Insolvent estate if and when funds become
available.

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’. This disbursement is explained further under the expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators and Liguidators fees at Appendix XI. The following
Category 1 disbursements have been incurred to date and are yet to be recharged:

Expenses £ 24842

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an element
of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval. These payments are defined as
‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement is explained further in the Guide to
Administrators and Liquidators fees at Appendix XI. The following Category 2 disbursements have been
incurred to date and are yet to be recharged:

Postage £ 7.92

"The fees incurred by ES, SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveries and SFP Property and FWJ are on a time cost

basis. SFP Datastore's fees are calculated on a fixed fee basis for storage and retrieval of books and
records and an hourly rate for any further work carmied out.

SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveries, SFP Property and SFP Datastore are entifies which are assoclated with
the Joint Administrators firm, SFP (the Associated Entities”). Pursuant to SIP 9 paymenis made to
outside parties in which the office holder er his firm or any associate has an interast should be treated as
a Category 2 Disbursement. In accordance with SIP 9 the following information is provided conceming
the Associated Enfities:

9.471 the Associated Entitiss have been established by SFP to perform functions to which
elther the office holder or outside agencies could undertake. It is considered that by
virtue of their specialist nature and close proximity o SFP they will achieve better results
than the office holder, his team or any oufside agencles would be able to accomplish.

9172 the Associated Enfiies remuneration is on an hourly time cost basis, divided into 6
minute units and calculated as follows:

Entity; Basis of Remuneration Staft Charge Out Rates
SFP Forensic Time Cost £75 - £450"

SFP Property Time Cost £75- £275°




Lt e L G Y

Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10,

1,

12,

SFP Recoveries Time Cost £75 - £450*
SFP Datastore - Fixed Fee and Time Cost £25-£75"

*The charge out rates detail the bands that will be applied dependeni upon the grading of stafi
required to deal with any one specific assignment. Please note that these may fluctuatefalter
during the course of the Administration or the placing of the Company into a subsequent insolvency-

regime.

9173 - the proposals fo craditors seek the spproval of the payment of SIP 9 Category 2
Disbursements. Approval will entitle the office holder to sefile these as and when
deemed necessary without the need for any further authorisalion.

Additional Points Required to Be Made Pursuant to the Rules

10.1  For craditors' general information, the EC Regulations on insolvency proceedings do apply in this cass,
and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

102  Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 47(1) of the Act, the Joint Administrators may request one or more
refevant persons to provide a Statement of Affairs of the Company. The Joint Administrators requested a
Statement of Affairs to be completed by Mr Ayres and Mr Harris. These forms have not yet been received
and SFP Forensic have been instructed fo pursue them.

10.3  The Joint Administrators do not consider that the prescribed part defined under section 176A of the Act

wil! be payable and therefore do not intend to make an application to Court pursuant to section 176A(5} of
the Act.

The Mesting of Creditors

111 A meeting of creditors has been convened pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 51 of the Act to be held
at the offices of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, Londen, E14 9XQ at 11:00am on 23
September 2008. At Appendix Xli is the notice of the meeting.

1.2 The purpose of the meeting will be for the Joint Administrators to discuss the Administration and to
consider tha proposals, which are set out in Sectlon 12.

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

121  Abeilt that a sale of the business as a going concem has been achieved, the protection of the
Administration is still required In order to finalise all outstanding matters. The preseribed time limit for an
Administration is 12 months. In the event that an Administration lasts in excess of 12 months, the Joint
Administrators have to obtain creditors approval or make an application to Court to extend its length.

122 It Is a requirement, notwithstanding the fact that a company is left In Administraion for the Joint
Administrators to investigate the company's affairs and submit the appropriate D form to the Department
of Business Innovation and Skills conceming the director’s conduct.

123 In the event that there are or may be further realisations that result in a dividend fo unsecured creditors
the Joint Administrators shall seek to placa the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in order to
effect a distribution. In such circumstances they will be looking to take the appointment as Liquidators. In
accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule 2.117(3), creditors are able to
nominate a different person or persons as proposed Liquidator or Liquidators, provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before they are approved. As an altemnative,
and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured creditors, that the Joint Administrators may

et ST P O




Personnel Plus (Recrultment) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 43(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1988

124

125

seek to place the Company Into Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a
Uiquidator may commence for the benefit of the estate.

It is proposed that the Creditors' Voluntary Liquidaion would commence fom the date of
acknowledgement by the Registrar of Companies hat th relevant nofice has been filled at Companigs
House. This procedure, which is permitted by the Act would clrcumvent the need for an addtional
creditors meeting and kesp costs to a minimum,

In light of the abave, and in accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 49(1) of the Act, itis proposed by
the Joint Administrators that:

1254 the Administration of tha Company continue in order to collect the remaining sale consideration,
effect outstanding realisations of the Company's debtors and finalise any additional matters which
require the assistance of the moratorium;

1252 the Joint Administrators’ remunerafion be fixed by the ime property spent by them and thelr staf in
attending to matters arising out of the Administration in accordance with Statement of insolvency
Practice 9 and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds
become available;

. 1253 the Joint Administralors be authorised to recover all disbursements including category 2

disbursements as defined by the Statemant of Insolvency Practice 9;

1254 in the event that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might
permit a distribution to its creditors, they shall be authorised to file a notice of dissolution of the
Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act;

1255 in the event of a potenfial distribufion being available to unsecured creditors, the Joint
Administrators be appointed Joint Uquidators of the Company pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Act without further recourse to the creditors with the purposs of making a
distribution to unsecured creditors and to continue invesfigation into the Company's affairs;

12.58 as an altemative to paragraphs 12.8.4 and 12.5.5 the Joint Administrators be able to seek fo place
the Company into Compuisory Liquidation in order to pursue such actions and bring proceedings
that only a Liquidator is permitted to bring pursuant to the Ack;

1257 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation under paragraph 12.5.5 or 12.5.6 or the
necessary form being filed for the Company to be dissolved, the Joint Administrators be discharged
from fiability in respect of any action undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1, paragraph 98 of
the Act; and

42.5.8 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators’ be authorised to actin a
joint and several capacity.

13. ‘Ancillary

134

13.2

Creditors Questionnaires

The response that has been forthcoming from the questionnaire provided to creditors has proved to be
helpful .in relation to the events that transpired up to the date that the Company was placed into
Administration.

As previously stated in the first circular to the Company's creditors, responses that are received may
prove integral b assist with investigations into the Company's affeirs. Accordingly, if you have not
previously provided a completed questionnaire, please do so, at your earfiest convenience.

e RV DU




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Directors Conduct

133 Pursuant fo the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1988, it is the Joint Adminiskrators and any
subsequently appointed Liquidator's duty to submit a requisite report/form o the Depariment for Business
Inngvation and Skills conceming the directers’ conduct.

13.4  The reportfform must address afl persons holding the position as director during the three years up to the
date of the onset of insalvency. Pleass note that this is a standard requirement, Responses to creditors'
questionnaires may prove extremely helpful concerning this.

If any creditor has any queries in relation to the ahove, please do not hesitats to contact either the Joint Administrators
or the Administrator dealing with this malter, Richard Hunt on 020 7538 2222,

A ST ST Lt 4 2 Ly s L e oy e,




e T T i e e R P e TR T TR AL L A R T e AT, o

Personnal Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Administration)

Repo!'tto Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX]

s  Statutory Information




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited - In Administration

Statutory Information As Reflected At Companies House

'Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:
Previous Names:
Nature of Business:

Issued Share Capitak:

Director(s):

Company Secretary:

Current Registered Office:

Previous Registered Office:

Trading Address:

04413503
10/04/2002

None registered at Companies House

Labour recruitment

A & H Holdings Limited — 2 Ordinary £1 shares

Name

Philip William Ayres
Philip John Harris

Tracy Ayres

Leigh Ann Harris
Matthew James Swinton

Philip John Harris
Swift Incorporations Limited

9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London E14 8XQ

. 164 High Street

Burton-On-Trent
Staffordshire
DE14 1JE

164 High Street
Burton-On-Trent
Staffordshire
DE14 1JE

Atlas House
Belvoir Road
Coalville
Leicestershire
LE67 3PG

3™ Floor Horsefair House
3 Horsefair Street
Leicester

LE15BP

Appointed -

10/04/2002
10/04/2002
01/08/2003
01/09/2003
10/04/2002

10/04/2002
10/04/2002

Resigned

31/07/2006
31/07/2006
10/04/2002

10/04/2002




"Accountants: ' Steve Boume
: The Chatwell Practice
Chartwell House
4 St Pauls Square
Burton-On-Trent
Staffordshire
DE14 2EF

Schedule of Outstanding Mortgages or Charges:

Name Type of Charge  Registered
National Westminster Bank Plc Debenture 13/05/2006
RBS Invoice Finance Limited Fixed and Floating 07/06/2006

Charge

Satisfled




\ o T i o e

Personnel Plus (Recruitmant) Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX I

o Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 11 August 2009/ Creditors Details

et A g e b A 2T




PERSONNEL PLUS (RECRUITMENT) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 11 AUGUST 2008

Estimated

Notes Bock Value
to realise
£ £
Assets (specifically pledged)
Debtors 1 633,018 507,133
Leas;RBS Invoice Finance Limited 1 -490 054 460,051
Estimated surplus / deficit c/d 143,865 17,082
Assets (not speclfically pledged)
Sala of business and assets 2 . 150,000 150,000
Esltimated total sirplus avallable lo unsecured credilors 293,865 187,082
LIABILIMES
UNSECURED CREDITORS
HM Revenus & Customs - PAYE & NIC / VAT 3 -350,000
Trade & expense 4 ~_-1,580 -351,580
Estimated deficlency as regards to credifors 184,

NB Subject to the costs and of the A ation




Personnel Plus (Recruitment} Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”)
Notes To Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 11 August 2009

The Company's sales ledger has been assigned to RBSIF. A provision has been made of 20% to take
into account any bad or doubtful debts.

The business and assets of the Company were sold for £150,000, Payments have been permitted on a
deferred basis with security granted by way of persona! guarantees from Mr Ayres and Mr Harris. At this
stage no apportionment has been made between the secured creditor’s fixed and floating charges.

It is understood that Her Majesty's Revenue and Custom is owed collectively (PAYE and VAT) circa
£350.000, based on information provided by Mr Ayres and Mr Harris. Details of ils claim will be
forthcoming in due course.

The schedule of creditors in this report has been taken from the Company’s records.




19'085')

c9ge
00255
GLeLy
00cie
0005

000
000
000
000
0i'ce
189vk
00'v8

Y9 £1SM 'aluspIolelS ‘playyalT ‘peOY piBlss0I] WO Ssauisng Sy}

4NS E1SM ‘HIUSPIOYEIS 'DIRYYaIT Wed Asjpeid ‘aue pug POOM ‘esnoH apelold
189 1Zno "Aaung ‘Bunjop ‘peay Aespay) ‘asnoy uoiqly J00j4 Wiy

DAS 6LND xass3 'MopeH ‘2 X08 Od

IX} £OH 'aeboueH ‘peoy ASB( ‘esnoH.[eQuan ‘gop X08 Od ‘suonessdQ JuawAed
ZZ) 863N "BuA

uodn epseomaN ‘uojusqhiucT ‘matp Jed Uojuag ‘BsnoH YUOMLEA, ‘Z0ZEdg Wooy

4y #.271 'joodiaa] 00 suaany ‘suoneiadQ Aauaajosu] -

S¥b ZING xessng isep ‘Buigpop) ‘peoy uojbujueq ‘asncy abpug ucibuing
ONE LMN "UCPUOT JBMO ] UCISIT '100]4 PIE ‘Sanunaas g ASUSAJOSY|

90 ¢31 1815097 ‘AqpeQ ‘sAu(] PUBPHE Z€

(d0 237 481s201a7 ‘peoy UOpUo BEG

OQ¥ 31 'tejsa0197 “Aqpe( ‘eAu( spuepyed ¢

SSaIppy

P11 (In) seyddng soo Bupia

PRAWN ¥ 003j03

uogelapajuon juswhojdws B Juswyruoay
- o] samog Asugld

© 1samEN

SWOISNY) g SNUSASY WH
SWOISNY % SNUAASY WH
SWOISNY) ' aNUAASY H
SWIOISNY) % anuansy WH

siopeguon bujuesyy xedy

paywit ojoueq gy
poywrt ieg | dos |

aweN

pajywi (Juauniniaay) snjg [suuosiag

d4$

00AD
1080
0040
0040
0OND

£0HO
¢0HD
FHOHD
00HO
VO
00v0
0012

Aoy




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited {in Administration) -

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX HI

o Jolnt Administrators Income and Expenditure Account to 25 August 2009




Personnel Plus (Recrultment) Limited
(In Administration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement From 11/08/2009
of affairs To 25/08/2009
£ £
RECEIPTS 10,000.00
PAYMENTS 0.00

BALANCE - 25 August 2009 10,000.00




Personnel Plus {Recrultment) Limited (in Admlinistration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IV

s  Breakdown of Administrators Fees [ Activity Codes




40s 10y ey Ing afuey) Aisunung oy xipuaddy eeg

- IWROIIE U0 UMEIP UOREISUMUSY

[N H 09'get - 00uaL's . 00'098'55 00°000"y - - . - 00°089°% sTLY 3502 KoL
89ZST 0052 - 00051 - 00'sée ooose - - - = 00°00¥ 0005y oy Jed 3 oge) obizieay
oL'sL) oL'9 - o8'LL - 09¢L 00’y - - - - o4 43 05°0h snoy [\l

[ 313 €T - - - 0e's 05} - . - - 0§'G - sioipeld

|11 - . . - 05Ze 090 . - - - oo'e - . Buppesy

D8P - - - - [+ 3F) - - - - - e 0o's $10$9R JO UORES[RAY

ao'o - - - - - - - - - - - - uopefinsesu)

.18 4 1i-3 4 - G5’} - 414 74 o8’ - - - - - 05's Bujuue)g pue wonRRsuuEY
FLILYL

el LIE{SEY solensuwpy dojensiuWpy J0jueS JaBzuey 1oBeury J0ueg Jeuyeyd SuBeuey NOLLONMH WHOM 30 NOLLYIHISSYT)

600Z LSNDNV 52 O1 B00Z LSNONV b QO3 THL ¥OL4 S31VH L1N0 AOUVHD ONY TWLL 40 AHVINANS

(NOLLVULSINMGY NI} 03K (LNILINED3Y) SNd TANNDSY3d

& -——_m . éuunwuum




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity Examples of Work
. Administration and Planning Case Planning
Administrative set up

Appointment and nofification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

Investigation SiP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent tfransactions
Realisation of assets - |dentifying, securing, insuring assets
' Retention of fitle

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Trading Planning
» Management of operation

Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards
Stock take
On-going employee Issues
Travel

Creditors _ Communication with creditors
: Creditor claims {including employees and other
preferential creditors




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Admin[stratlbn)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIXV

e Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Foes




405 20) sajey g aBieys Aewwng Jof xjpusddy seg

JUNCITE UO LIMEIP UO[RI3UNUIOY

g3 ao'08 - - 00’08 - - - - - 3 51502 [R0]

19911 00'SL - - c0'002 ~ - - - - anoy Jad 3 ejeu abeseay

0z} 080 - - oro - - - - - stnoy 2o

@ 080 - - or'o - - - - - uonedpsoau|
Jopang .

resoL jueysissy i0jensiuRupyY JojeliSILIpY JOJUIS Jabeuey Iebeusy 10108 GujSeuey NOLINNH MEOM 20 NOILYDIFISSYTO

600Z 1SN2NV 5Z O1 600Z LSNONY }} QORI JHL 8O- STLVH 100 IDHYHI ONY FNLL 410 AMYIRINS

(NOLLYHLSININGY Ni) 030017 LNIALLINED3Y) $N1d TANNOSHEd

1SN0
357 1 0 L N
d4s




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDBIX V1

s Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




4e3s Joj smzy Ing ebieyn Meunung 1o) xjpusddy ceg

JUNODOR UO WWRIP UORRIGUNILOY

005082
00'e5T

o0kl

D528

00'8L

0'd

oLl

jueisissy

JOJRASUIPY JOIUES JoBeuey Jojueg

09 TLT 3 |V THOL
00GL2 Jnoy sad 3 eger oBelery
08'6 sinoy g0
bge sonss] Aadaay
dopadg
Bujbuuey NOILONNA HHOM J0 NOWLVIINSSYID

600Z LSNONV ST OL 600Z LSNONV 14 QORI FHL HOJ S3LVY LNO JOUVHD ANV INLL 40 ANYNRNS

(NOLLVEESINIWOY NI a2UWr (ENZWLINYDFR! SN71d TANNOSYAd

ALYIJONd
ENZASEENE

dd4s




Personnel Plus (Recrultment) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Vil

e Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




Pes 204 sy InQ abieyn Alrwwng Joj xjpuaddy sag

RINCIE LIO UMEIP UDRRIBURLIEY

00'SPY'y 0002 00°501'e 00'0Z€ - - - - 3 £1803 [HOL

B~ 78 - 00’00t 00034 00002 - . - - - inoy sed 3 sy ebesony

05°6Z - 0Tl Q02 09't - - - - - SIn0Y 0L

0562 - 0z'L oo o'l . - - - - . uondRIoD 1eQ
o010

L umsissy lojRns|uWpY JOIRASIUIWPY JOjUsS JeBeuey 1abeueyy Jojusg Buifiruen NOLLONNA HHOM 40 NOLLYSISISEV1D

600Z LSNONV 57 OL 604Z LSNONY L1 Q0I¥Ad 3HL ¥0d S3U.vH 1NO ADUVHS ANV TWLL 40 AHVIHWNS
(NOLLYULSININGY NI G3Lm WLNSWLINYOTY) SN1d TENNOSHAd
SIYIFAGIR

1 1 R P A
d4S




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VIl

« Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees




418 10) se1Ry I abrey) Arwung Joy xjpueddy eeg

JUNCI2E UO UMBIP SIUBLIBRIIGS|P PUE UCHBIGUNWAY
oo HUNBESINGSE)[ {(FOL
09'ZEeL 05'L9€ 00°556 FHS00 |B0L
8902 00'sL 00’52 . Inoy 1ad 3 el obRIGAY
- s1so0 edwioig ey 06'v 0Z'ge SINGH [FO L
- pesuyaind sexoq efieiols
Bunow xog
ebeaiy orsy 06¥ 0Z'8E $pI025Y Jo BuIspCURAlY / uoRDell02 / dn Bupog
3
PaLNIU] suaLesINgsIa KSR RIS | SO HNS
oL Bujspojueay)  syse) abeiojg NOLLONG WHOM 4O NOWYIIASSVIO

6002 LSNONV $% QL 6002 LSNONY L QOIU3d JHL HO- STEVH LNO IDUVHD ANV IWLL 40 AUVIWARS

{noLNILSININGY NI d3UWN LNIALINED3Y) SNd TINROSYI

FuOESYIVO

:ER N b AEOEERENER
- B BEPl : :




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Administration}

Report to Greditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IX

e  Charge out Rates for SFP main practice and associates entities




{ousasln Wwey 238 05'13 F Sumy 0} 9 i

00'STF seopyo Avd purD o) ASAIRO
SL siso) 4Bis

00’513 (swa o 0 dn) KanR( A2 Wotd
0TE (swa 0y o dn) Aswnjoq Aeg sung [EUORIPPY PUB BuisiiousAu)

ouLRd D113 oS WY TSO0 RAIIY
yowu ; xoq J dg SIS0 WEURl), g2 8500 JBIS

yoou rxoq 1417 &
xeom X0/ dg} W (uomasjiog
ebesolg xog pue {2As|10Y) Syse], obriois
PG 5o TRy [EApIsY Njdsey pas
Peillif] BI01SEIEA 03
§L juepsissy
0ot L JOTBNSURIPY
-7 wesissy 73 SISy =73 WE)SISSY 0si Z Jopeasunupy
00t | Jojessiuupy 08 | JOTRSSRTUY 0oL $ JOJRASILPY 002 L JOJRNSULpY JOIUIS
051 Z JneRsjuIpy (1] 28 T Jopexsiujwpy 0si . Z Jojensinwpy 104 T JORISUpY JOIUSS
00z | JOIEASUIWDY JO13S viod 1 JORASNILPY 10jUes 00z } 0jERS|UIWPY JOUSS 052 1 ofeuspy
52¢ T JOIRASIUWIDY JOLS 4::7 T JOIRGSRIPY JOjUDG 522 Z Io1ens|ujIpY J0ag 5iZ ¢ 1abeuey
082 } JoBeuEp =71 ) sebeuen 052 ¢ Jabeuspy 00¢ | sabeueyg Jouas
74 g sefbeven aoe g beuen 774 z sobeuejy 628 z sobeusy Jouag
00¢ { Jafizuepy wouag 9zz ¢ 1obruap so)uag 00g 1 sobeue souag 0s€ 1 Jauped
g2¢ 2 tabauey Joog 0sz ¢ sabeuey Injuag 5z¢ g Jobeue Jojag oor Z BULRd
o5y Jopaug Buibeueiy 74 sopang BuSeuew 05y dopanq BuiBsusy 05% Jauped Bujbeuepy
T SEy 5peiH TR §peip mEraEd SpETD TREaEY WD
poNl] S9[BA000Y dIS POl Asatesd dis PajJu) JSuMO d4S 2kid uey

ISMOJI0} S2 PARINSLED PUR SHUR SR § O] PARIAP 'SISEM JS00 BWIR AUNOY L UO PIEFINES $) UOREIAUNLLS! SBRHUT PEIBIO0SSY BY) puk dds

EEABUERR

ddS




Lt e e i e P At s e s e

Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X

s Proof of Debt form




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in
Administration)
and in the matter of the Insolvency Act 1286

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

' Total amount of claim, including any Value

Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised | £
interest as at the date the company went into
administration

Detalls of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above' includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding | £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(h)

Give details of whether the whole cor any part | Categery
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential dehts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1875) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

11.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Personnel Plus (Recrultment) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X1

e  Guide to Administrators and Liquidators Fees




al

41

S04

AL GUIDE TO TORS' FLES

Frescated ar Madw Ou or Afer 15 Septumber 1803
ENCLAND AND WALES
Emireduction
mammhwumuum-nﬂmdﬁm
[

m-ﬁuhm-hmimﬂhmmmhfhﬁ-w
proctithmer sppoinicd @ #5 & ton . l\h
fntcrost by previding awliton la Rk the baels of tha adoai
=% nhm.mummumdmmmuwn
sgrreve md mowilor fots il eypimios b tactiy on which (oo w daed.
Thve wuiars af sdmind sbirntisn

Adnicntration s 4 proceiome which pleces & company tader e cootral of an kxsireacy

practitiane i (o protectian of tee cor, With Uy Dllowing chjoctive

+  textatig e Cowatny 19 & golng concom, o

. mnhﬂlﬂl-dl e ercclitons & & whole G wimhl e Kicly if the company
wp withest frat baing 0

or, I Con kil Chinks malthay of O ajosih

¢ reslising property i ontcr v ke o ¢hitribwtion to sacured ar prefanitiel rediton:
Thet eredison’ crramlese

Tt crodisewy bavy Go right to appaial & vocace s with & micmmes of 1 e84 8 st rwt of §
mobere. mdnmdumuwmmmuu

Tha ifles is mormally b G meeting of
mmmm-m uhli-lﬁdulmd‘lllu&l&mh
bylaiag o the i gall the frw
unnrhlmvhhn-u:d'-— 2nd

hmmnwmmwwum-am-w.rnmh
wiky Chr orn, o when (he sdminisyrior decides ho aeety 1 hold oo The rommitico bas
Fovar e weson e adnizineier b gtted ke 3 und provide lnRemation whom he
exereing ol bix Raclioms.

Fizing tbe sdmnintstretnr's fors

Tiva busts v fixing Uve iciminintrotor’s reormeraiien; [y set oct by Rxde 2,106 of the bnsolvency
Rules 1935, nhich stes 1han B shall be fixod cither:

* 1 poocitepe o e vt of the preperty withch Gw sdminirtrator e 9 der] Wik, o
o by refrcitr W the o progerly given by G sdovnisrzior sed i sall i stending to
oaftors sisliy, bu the sddnbsation.

11 i for the arecktats’ eommninies (IF Quare i sas) & Jeterraine o which of e toxs the
romurcTation i o b G, and.l!luhdulneaunbﬂ-m‘nwhw.l.
Rabe 2,106 oyw hal i wrriving at i docition U d 1 ']
vt

G smnplexity (or alwtnviso) of the canc,
* ey respooeihitity of on coocptional ind er deprow Which s o tha miriolraier;

mum-uu-n-—mumhhmd&:mﬂ-uu

1o be smerc of dee profuional guidence which bas betn given 40 isolvency pracitine s o
mmmﬁhwummammmuumi

Administration md plucsing
Tnvaxtipaions
Rastisetion of sxxcts

Toading

Cradlory

Axy iyt Gh-ipecific cxatiers

Tha falowiny axtegocie we wiggeated &2 v besis for wralynis by gonde of sl
Partoer

.

+ Mg

+  Cabwer senber profsionsl s

v Askstnt sod mippon s

The explmuicn of whal i batn done o0 ba exstal w Doinde o sellise of te nriv of
Bve aasiymamcnt and tha adesinberator”s e initial ncasnment, iocioding tha asticipsied refurn

moredibrn. Ta the evia wpplicabls K stowld W cxplain:

Le Any tgmificant opctis of e taom, prztsiilarty thoss thad st 1ha sweiz of Ume speanl

»  Tharomoms kr ebwogaent changcs fs sesteqy,

* Ay commens w0 miy (gures In (e Bewmery of s peal socormpanying Bee tequesl the
whaiabAcaior wHike) 1 make

a  The ticpe hen w catabiish the virve of craditin, pecticslacty i rcieilon s wgrecing o
itegy for the wed o G 5 drwniny o fe

4 Anyexisting sgreement sboul fx.

o Detally of bow othor profsuinaty, weliding subvantyeceory, wire choan, bow hey wre
eoaTaciced o be paid, and wisa Peps wve har takon b revicw Geelr Reen,

N abocld be borme in mind Bl B degres of mnalyes sed fom of prestation Shookd be
pooportionaic W @ Kizs md cmiphexity of he taw. 15 ol e B2 Wl snagosa of
wetivity will whways by palamn, whidat i wathydy iy be mecewry i [per comex.

Whara O i b cheaped n & pareentuge betls e edminiztrator shoud provide detail of oy
work which kns bett of 13 knkndod o be ssb-cootraciad out whick would nocmally B
mdgriaken directly by we adrajniszator of his 22a{l

Afir o approva)

m-mhk&‘bhwtwwwwﬂnkh
My G eyciters of Qo Sruls
ﬂ&!—lﬁﬂuhmm-whh T al) subwoqucol repesrts ke cafiars tha
mupwn:-m-rmuhmhmmh
resoieilon Whers tha (o s taecd ot wosin ha should 4150 provide detaily of (e e pem
md chagoonl vake lv dela and oy owminisl chango in the rates chapged o the warlowr
srudes since (e rewkition war (it pessed. He showld abio provide pech additiona] intoomatlon

a3

“t

a

510

L]

LRE]

[ %]

%1

L 2

v ek with which Ge appaxs to ke coyieg oct, 4 8 b
ot bin dobicy,
e Tatuo and natwre of the propaty whith e dhiistrater hes tn dat wilh.

ol

1F thewe i -
mm‘-mmumup-mmm;‘mnm.

regd 0 e serne cnBlors o the conth Kl woakl. _nﬁlﬂllbn-ﬂ:dflu’d'
Svems ways, il will d by the coust i ‘1'-“
Tiowre we: rpocial nudes abost oeliion’ rooitians i cess wiom the i Taw etried

o bis propesals Gu the ompaay bes xmTicicnt property 1 esbie eanbia a distribation 2 b midy
uwmwﬂummMMthkﬂﬂ*ﬁﬂ

hhiswg(hmnundhfwuﬂmchmbahﬂuhhmi
o ruay o (e by Sve aprromal €f -

*  ench seconod crediver of The canguny; o

*  {fthe sckpikisreiar N T of intende 'o mak P i

- sach sosured aroditor of the compeny; md

- Mmmmmu-nmmdmm—xundm
m.mmdmmmnuwn-mum
i wilvkold wpproved,

Raring regant to (he o et o Ghe coBiTes wookd,

ate that thens e o dkory® meeting Lo muxch unless 8 masling is
mmwmmmm—muummmdmmlah-mc
e

A rawchation of orafiory gy be cbiained by corspeeedonce,
s Infarnstion 1houid e provided by the scmbniriratar?
When veeking fow apptowl

Whea scking sgramscal i3 Mix fis e adminitrator dhould rovids milicion mupponting
hiw-n‘mh—lhhmhnu s cyudilons i (oem & Fudgenen i b whether tha
sropomd fou i ramnable baving ropand s all Gu chcununce of te e T mture aod
et of B mgponting iefewat which ok be providad will depod o

»  fha eture of tha approv] bring woght,
- ummwwdm‘un-&unummm
+ the sz md scrplocity of the ca,

‘Wisare, u sy ssoditacy’ of comumities mecting, e [/
-mu-uumumm&nmmdﬂﬂ!ﬁhm
rotes of all pracca of staff, Inclading rintipes, which e likely © bo il vl an te me,

Whera : ke ngs e his Coen ducing G wottrrt o0 the ndicd be
Mﬂmm-\ph&hwm‘wtﬂl Wiero \ve proposad kz
baacd om lirhe costa the administrator xhocid dintiow 10 (ha committoe of 1k croditon the o

nuyhlqﬁ.ml- with w2 owt in paragmph 5.1, Whore the f
I chuwgsd = & pooesisge ks the adminbicmer sheookd provids e details st ol in
parngraph 5,14 abve regaring wock which huy beon sub-contractad el

Eipotises 1wl dibmmsmasty

Mhmmmﬂrmh&-mﬁ-umm:bwmhﬂud
expenses o disbunana Elowes, prefsions) geidesca bonsed b inmbecncy

oA,
mcthod of calealztios mny atlacation.

What if's crediter bs dhua ilsfled?

Wit if the ndininbaracor i dinaticied?

If the sdmiminraoy considery Gl e rewperation Gl by Ge celiiors’ commite: &
-Mhmm&aluhatﬂdhmhﬁdbem T e conasidrs
i the ammerntion fowd by Tie commiti o e oadikrs is Delickat, Ja way ppiy 2
Whr court Far i %0 b incraemad. T bar decikdes 0 apply e tha coin be muesl Jive st [l 15 doyn”
“bhmthmmhmhmiuwm_lu.
moee af ity mambars (0 Jppexr o be repr J ool the 0 e
mm-m«ummm umhmii'numr:mlmu
G court may &ty el By Y Pmingc onc ar were of (el aubar b ppzar o be
roproscted, mmwmmmuupﬂuemdmm

Other mbicrs reloting tn foss

Whcre thae ani joinl adriiwistraters L b for Qwm 0 agroe bdwes deusdres how D
mhnﬂhinﬂhw Any Motz wisng brtween Gen mey b
refred o the oourl, the omliton® commities of & paocing of cpadilon .

I the aduinitrater s » sstichor aad exrploys his oo firm W act on belmlf of e cperty,
ol cocts may et ba prid e athorised by G croditors” ceunitite, Ol sreditorn o Gse
8

Frovkien of bvrouiis - adilisnal equiresant

In my cass where e sdospisivor i appuintod oa or aler | April 2003 bu cand provide
eertadn miormmtion choot toee St o o cess, boe of charge, Spon Fequest by say ook,
diwectsT or sharchobdcy of the compeny,

The inorewtion which o be provided b =
v O lodal wutber ofh on the v by th o Wall asigued 10ty
emc,

o T sach grade of #ull. the sverage bourly rele ol Sdich they ara chargad owl,




o Gesnenber of heurs et by wach grado of sadT la the rekorant pered.

Thee pecicd Sr Which e informeilon st be providad & the poiod e sppalaimest ty e
nd of et whok rocest peviod of six gonthe rectoscd fom the date o the adnerisrster's
wpointned, o whers be ez vacatod offios, da dule St he Yacalal office.

The iafarmrting srut bo provicd within 23 déirs of receipl of the veyticat oy Uut ckmis{racor,
of olllee.

- ol tugments: tyum. e made wichin, hwa years from wacation

Sy yeeyey

e

D e e aed




3

Sis

A CREDITORS GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS" FIES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Irtradurtien
When o crnpany gom inth liquitstion Gie corts of the procecdings e pafd apd of its st

mm-bhmhmmd&h wﬂﬁh&ﬁ.wmlw
Mh&k\d‘ﬂv‘\-—d- of

1o hely
mumﬂumummmmuwm_mm
ot we flxed,

Lllnﬂllhl-pnwlm
Ummhcuw”)kummw carporst: osolveacy procedtg.
Liguidation i the lornal winding ey of lmﬂm‘m’iulkm“h

el , whon 1 is bastiirtol dvtion off reholicrs, of ¢l
e inatitutod by crder ol e tmat
,wmhummsumuw

wolcntary Rqidation B
imiod 1o “GYL") [n thls typs of Uquidation
nhmwmﬁhq s fquidetor lpighowt sxd the coediors <on Yol on (ke
Pyt of mmumwm;um

lehyipﬂnq&ﬂhmhﬁm‘kmhhuﬂmq
bt by an ollict] ellod Lhe sfficial

Wiee o follows on == dnt tho coort mey

mmmmwumum o mch caars the offieia] feaiver doss
oot batocts Kouidainr, An sdministraier may slso subsequently sct as biguidator in aCVL,

Tha Nyaldutian sararabtar

tn u ligukiakion {wisthe: vehembmy o compulary) the craliors have the right to sppoln &
itice called the liquidet H with & minémum of 3 ol 0 mexieey of §
b, to monitor the conduct of the lgridation wd Kpprove Gie dgvidakor's ko The
muuumn;amnmmmmqmwww_mh
ey whern & Hqoidetion (ol kows i sty om wm " ished
fox Dhe: purps L O will conlmme in boicg s the i
mlwmwmmm;ﬁmmm&hsmuhm
meactigs oaust ba deld clthor mt pocifiod

Egidator deciles ha neods B hokd one', ‘The Howidalor s rexuical to repoct b the comilier sl
umtmtuukmummnmmmmm

This provides 3a apportnily for the cooasnlios 0 monitor md discuss e progress of the
mmiveicy sod th boval of Lve Boaidedor s Rees.

naalysis of the ok spont om thar ao by type ol activity ek grade of s, The deres of detzil
will depend on Bic cicurstanoss of the coc, beit iU will bo helplid w bo awwre of O
peofemianal guidence which ha ben givoe 1o insolvency [raciitionars oo i wijet The
o soggeats e following aress.of activity a5 2 basls for the snalysix of o el

Truditg,
Creditors
Any other eiso-gpeciilc matera
The oilimiceg cabrgacies a1 sopgested aa u baesix G amalyals by grade of stafft

.
.
= Roulication of essets
-
.
.

Parimix

.
¢ Muuge

O soxior profestionals

& Auictanty sad meppor sleff

The oiplastion of what hos bom donc can be opestal 1 inciede aq outting of tha 2w o
O srigazaenl and the tiguidnkar's qwn ikl sucasmeco, inchading the soticiuied et =
erafiion, To the oxend applleatie | should als explain:

v Any denificant mapocis of o cu, particulsrly Qi Hidt affect (e arsourt of time
el

- o strategy.
= Aay comments ou ARy (igwra In y of Lime spenl %
I Biquiielor wisher W amle.
* m-mﬂulh-ﬂ.dmwnd‘wuﬁmmb-rﬁnahm
the srmagy ko Gw soigmecn budgclng, tmo romyding, e dawing o ke

mprcezest.

Any edating sprecmont sboet fock,

Detnils of bow olher inchulicg were cheamn, o (hey
-nmuhmmmmhwwmnmwm

nmum-mmnmmdm-ﬂmwmmu
2 the sire wd canmplexity of the caxc. In smallar crscy nat sl celegorice of
whill fartha ik

aeivity will shriys b ol oy e moccsmry in Jargar cex,

Wiere tha foz & shirged 00 & percaniaga basts (n: Bquikdeor should provide detrils of xry work
whih haz bem or i istmnded o be sub-condoctod oat whizh wookd normally be tndotabe
ety trya Lgridaror or hiv wlafl.

Ader fex appruval

wm.mﬁm;hhﬁihi_lﬂ-,uﬂﬁmfmwmhu
Tiquidutor thoukl netify (e creditors of the details of

Une Bguidator should provida (e dctaikt = o 1 paragreph 3. 6.4 sheves reganding aork which
b been sth-edriractod ost,

42

51
EAN

512

LA

&1

Ll

Flaing e Bealdatyr”s e

mmhmmmm-wﬂummhmun - 4,I778 of DA
Imclvency Ruke 1925, Tho Rules snic Tl the remeretion shall bo Sxed dther.

. namﬂkwdhwdhmmﬁﬂduﬁmwwhﬂg

. Wrﬁmw&mmﬁp_hmmdhﬂulmﬁa‘
® ooy mivng ik uﬂﬂm

R i G O Liquidation comenittes ([T Gvera & oac) to dokenmine oo which of s baes the
mﬁhubhmmluuuhrﬂ--mbﬂkaﬂuh
applial.  Ruled. 127 7xys thet in artiving st ils docision b ocummitice: shall have regard ta the
Toliowing metcy

» e cmplexity (or olharning) of the oo,

L mwwwnmmummnu-uh&pmu
eanncction ok (v bscivowy;

+ B dictivacs wih Which tha Squihaior eppats 10 b corrying ook, « o have
caricd eart, s diatie,

»  tyovahen and metaco ol the avaci which the qoldoter bas o deal wik

Htmhuﬂwhmmﬂu.ummhdummmw
oy bo Gund by & resoluticn of ¢ meatng of
erecdiors. mmunmdmmm;;nmwﬂ. A texilation
Mmmmuﬂhhhﬁm-hhmmhmumm
wfiich appoil the tqudaor. 1t the remencmtion T oot Gwed in sy of thess wews, it will bo v
necordunce with a scale sol st fn tha Rulos.

YWhat fafhrmntien sieuld be provided by the Dquidaer?
Wit sshing e upprvve)

When sacking yroanel 1o kis foos the Douiduior ehoukd provide
Mhmhwumwmmhnmuumm
prmmu:-qmur-;qmummmdmmmmm
eaen af the mp ek sheaid p

®  thensture of o approvnl boing sghts
* U slage dowlry the miminiatruon of the cas ol which it is aing soughs ed
e then i complerty of thecesc.

eater of ) graies of shall iachuding prizcipeis.

Whﬂuhw-ﬂumthlhhdmhmﬁhw ha should
pmugmvphdn-mw peyments accomnt. Whkare det propased faa s besod
the ligukiator ghaild

L aable
rocopaising bat the liquidutor ot S ceTwbn. diatwlory
Narireg, 0 anbides] valtag for el 0 exiabiish chat the Lime lues been properly spent om the:

o Thet messnent will pecd (o b mkde havieg mand b he Gme gt and dha rates ot
‘Ml.islln-md:qu boming in reind the Thclory 5ol oM T paragreph 4.1 aore. T
cmbk (i esmersmend o ba carvicd @6 Ul 1wy he necoory for e quidator 4o provida o

Erpenses andl distiursmunts

nmhmmrqwmmuurmemmummhwm&whnt
o sbarcements  Howcwr, profeoional guidance issoed wi practitionery
Whmﬂaumﬁuﬁﬁvmd

mhhhﬂﬂkmwmmﬂk
oxperacs mind b diroslly incomed an the casc aod wibjet to 8 rersamable metiod
#nd dllacotion..

Hoollsathm for scoared erediion

Wiere the Hauidarar reabise £ act ow bebadl'af 3 secured craditor wnd rocives revnerstioa

[i o] £.1 below), be shonld dischoss the wwount of Bat

0 (e comziibies (f thom & anc), 10 wy meeting of creditogs coavaned for the
Wﬂmﬁﬁm-ﬂhmmhﬂhwmm

Reportiag ln compolmry tiyakdstinm

1t should be borna in wind Ged in krory liquid: e for
the liguideor 1 peport hmmwhmmdmw I moat mieh e,

herefon:, creditons will recsiva po information during the ceucss of the lquidulion iy Grey
spasifically coquent it.

Wit 152 crnditor {5 dlzmilefiod?

Excopl in suscs Wher there s 3 liquidtion commition if H (e emaditors  m tody nbe Rate
mhority ko wpprove The liquikier's fas. To eable them o carsy st i Faction they may
require Ui Squidetor 1o eol| » croditoes’ mecting. |n ovder ko o Grix af It en pev ceal in
vihue of the Craittrs nvst conear wilh Dse vequer, which s be mads W the tigeldaior in
wriling

16w crativor helieves that the gmdeior's remmmaeastion 1 o0 high he wy, il W ke 23 por
ent i vahwe of O vrwlidocs diowtuding Binaed?) ngres, spply 10 1ho court {or o ovder Gust it v
vodiewd lruwnuu—mwmmﬁimhzmm\u
usﬂidﬂmhm:hqpnwnmunhnqimum uhuwll:n!mnl
wpponting evidencs ol laxt 14 deya beolors tha bewing. Unbess
mmwﬂnumlnﬁuﬂdu-mdhmdvmm

What if e Rquidator is disuthSed?

W he Equileor considess foom] by the
muuuwnmdmmxmmmmw
ficed by e Hes or with the stetutory sealz b inselliciend,
Tha mey apsly 7o Uee pourt for 100 Tomemsad, 1 b derides W upply ta the cosot be manst giwe
a1 bt 14 mumm«mmmmmwmm
or o of ity moxbers W0 wpper of be reprosated #t the sowrt hering.  TE hom = a0
mmw.mumwmmumbﬂdmm-h
court mey dircel, mnd ey oy ROMENME O move of (el MEnber G appeT o be
represented. The court niay tader the comts b4 B fid ol of Lhe eoctt,

Odber rrattzey relaing oo fers

Whﬁthﬂqiw:ulw—a- Mdamdmh-mdhh

e of mba in el pd out i (R Usendly,
bowews, ummqnwmqmdmuhmgmmmmw
secured crediler coneamed

wheuld Jizchoue e the commitkod or e ceediters the time epet snd




%

e A AR BT by e i g bR AT TV

mm(u-l}'iﬁlﬂhhunwunmﬁunhwmm
et pmncaati prabis shoukd be sappistional.  Awy Ghpute bowren e oy b
muu-\hmmmdm

1 e appolgied Bquidstor i » milicitor xad axploys bis ewt firre b act i D fasdvency,
m_wuuﬂmwhmwmumumm

Troviakio oF Rl rirtion = Mdittional regils wments

b sy e whezz Khe Dpiintor s sppointed c oradier 1 Apri) 2005 be mcst jrovide cisin
ntarmt{an, chiul the L Keemil 0%y Qe o, e of chargs, epon reqoet by eay coaditor,
Erecor o sharchabder ol corpamy.

Tha informeation which st be provickd ks =

o the otal maber of bottn Wpént en the case by the quldsior or stafT assignad  the coxe.
o forcech gride of sall, the verage hosily cata o Whvich Ohey e charged out;

o e cember of s Kt by each grode of slT in Ok relevent. period

The pericd by which e inwraation ot be provided [z G period froo sppeinsacnl o the

oot of e moel vt pricd of sh wandhs ecksed Bom e dats of e Squidsiors
pprrlntmac, or whvre ha hay yucalen) il thve i that e wecslad olfice.

mmnnhwmn&pdmﬂﬂﬂhmﬂwh
Fiquiclator, and pequesty ot be mads within two yosrs fhomn wecation




e GRS P S QR S P S TR

Personnal Plus (Recruitment) Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Preposals

APPENDIX Xil

e Form 2.20B ! Proxy Form




Rule ﬁ.35

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Form 2.20B

Name of Company Company number
PERSONNEL PLUS (RECRUITMENT) LIMITED (IN 04413503
ADMINISTRATION)

In the Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 17307 / 2009

(2) Insert full name(s) and

address(es) of the
administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the comipany

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time of
meeting

*Delete as applicable

* Delete as applicable

(“the Schedule™);

Notice is hereby given by (a) Simon Franklin Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP, 9 Ensign House,
Admirals Way, Marsh Wzll, London, E14 9XQ

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Administration)
whose registered office address is 9 Ensign Honse, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14
9XQ

is to be held at (c) the offices of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14
9XQ :

on (d) 23 September 2009.
The meeting is:

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

cFeaiters—moestns-roguested

[ invite you to attend the above meeting,

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and retuned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your

claim.
Signed ﬁ\

int inistrator(s)

Dated 3 September 2009
A copy of the *proposals frevised-propesals is attached




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person {(who must be 18 or
over) or the Chaimman of
the Meeting . If you wish to
provide for afternative
pioxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the altematives
as well

Please delete words In
brackets if the proxy holder
ie only to vote as directed
i.e. he has no discretion

*Please delete as
apprapriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the

* creditor has not signed in

person

Insolvency Act 1886 form 8.2
Proxy (Administration)

Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (In Administration)

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 23 September 2008 =zt 11:00am at the offices of SFP, 9 Ensign
House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XQ or at any adjoumment of that
meeting. The proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of
any resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at histher
discretion).

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1. *“That the Jolnt Administrators Statement of Proposals dated 25 August 2009 be
approved”

For/Agalnst *Delete as appropriate

2. For the appointment of

of

representing

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




